# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

## Docket No. 2021-03

Joint Petition for Approval of the Transfer of Membership Interests in BAIF Granite Holdings, LLC and Granite Reliable Power, LLC to Tusk Wind Holdings III, LLC

# PROCEDURAL ORDER AND NOTICE OF ADJUDICATIVE HEARING

On May 3, 2021, Tusk Wind Holdings III, LLC (Tusk), BAIF Granite Holdings, LLC and Granite Reliable Power, LLC (collectively Brookfield) and Freshet Wind Energy LLC (Freshet) filed a Petition to Transfer Membership Interests in BAIF Granite Holdings LLC and Granite Reliable Power LLC to Tusk Wind Holdings III, LLC (Petition). The Petition pertains to the Certificate of Site and Facility awarded to Granite Reliable Power, LLC on July 15, 2009, in Docket 2008-04.

On June 24, 2021, a prehearing conference was held. A prehearing conference report was filed by Counsel to the Committee. Having considered the prehearing conference report, the following procedural order will apply to the balance of the adjudicative process.

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

#### **Discovery:**

Counsel for the Public and any other parties seeking discovery shall propound written data requests to Counsel for the Joint Petitioners on or before July 6, 2021.

The Joint Petitioners shall respond in writing to the Data Requests by July 9, 2021.

Further discovery, if necessary, shall proceed by agreement of the parties or by motion addressed to the Presiding Officer of the Subcommittee.

## Adjudicative hearing:

The adjudicative hearing in this docket will be held on July 26, 2021 at 9 am. The cross-examination of two witnesses is expected. The Subcommittee may proceed to deliberate on the Petition immediately upon the close of the evidence.

Each party in this proceeding has the right to have an attorney represent the party at the party's expense.

All filings with the Committee shall be made in accordance with the Committee's administrative rules, including Site 202.23.

Routine procedural inquiries may be made by contacting <u>admin@sec.nh.gov</u> or (603) 271-2435. *Ex parte* communications are forbidden by statute and the Committee's administrative rules.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED**, that a copy of this notice shall be served via electronic mail to the service list and this notice shall also be published on the Committee's website in Docket No. 2021-03 and posted at the Public Utilities Commission and the Department of Environmental Services.

So ordered, this sixth day of July, 2021.

Dianne Martir Chairwoman